
 

 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
9.30 AM - TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2023 

 
TEAMS/ HYBRID AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC 

CENTRE 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Welcome and Chair's Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Forward Work Programme   

None to present – dates for new cycle to be confirmed at AGM of 
Council. 
  

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5.  Group Leader Invitation  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

6.  Group Leaders Duties  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

7.  Standards Committee Annual Report  (Pages 25 - 50) 
 

8.  Local Resolution Procedure  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 

9.  Disciplinary Hearings  (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

10.  Independent Review  (Pages 73 - 120) 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 3 April 2023 
 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: L.Fleet 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 
 

NPTCBC 
Members: 
 

W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 
 

Community 
Committee 
Member:  
 

  
C.Edwards 

Substitutes 
 

 

NPTCBC 
Substitutes: 
 

A.Lodwig and S.Grimshaw 
 

Community 
Committee 
Substitute: 
 

G.Francis 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Notes:  (a) The Quorum for the Standards Committee is at least three 

Members including the Chairperson (or in absence Vice 
Chairperson). At least half the Members present (including the 
Chair) must be Independent Members. (e.g. if only two 
Independent Members attend, there must only be two other 
Members of the Committee present.) 

 
 (b) In view of the above, can all Members please inform the Monitoring 

Officer/Democratic Services Officer as soon as possible, if there is a 
problem with attendance. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  31 January 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

D.Lewis 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Griffiths, A.O'Donnell, M.Shaw and T.Davies 
 

Invitees: Councillors A.Llewelyn and R.G.Jones  
 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Prior to the election of the Chairperson, The Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer opened the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That Louise Fleet be appointed Chairperson of 

the Standards Committee. 
 
 

2. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The new Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions 
were made. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

310123 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Tom Ward be appointed Vice 

Chairperson of the Standards Committee. 
 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 October 2022, were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

6. GROUP LEADER INVITATION  
 
The Committee welcomed Councillor A.Llewelyn (Leader of the Plaid 
Group) and Councillor R.G.Jones (Leader of the Labour Group) to 
answer the circulated form of questions to Group Leaders, and to 
discuss Code of Conduct related matters. 
 
Issues raised included: 
 

 The Code of Conduct needs updating to reflect the hybrid 
element, and recording of meetings. 
 

 Would it be possible to include a bullet point guide to the Code 
of Conduct, within election packs, so that potential Councillors 
are aware of the key points prior to being elected? 

 

 The perception of the Standards Committee could be improved, 
by way of giving short presentations on the role of the 
Committee, either in person, or as a recording, to the 
Town/Community Councils, or even on the Council website. 

 

 It would be helpful for Members to receive midterm refresher 
sessions on the Code of Conduct, and the local resolution 
process. 

 

 There was no specific mention of discrimination within the 
Code, despite reference to the Equality Act. This could be 
added to the next iteration of the Code. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the attendance of the Group Leaders of 

the Plaid and the Labour Groups be noted, to 

Page 6



 

310123 

ensure that the legal obligations under the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, were fulfilled. 

 
 

7. EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. WHISTLEBLOWING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Forward Work Programme 2022-23 was noted. 
 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES – MR CRAIG GRIFFITHS 

 
11th April 2023 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Invitation to Group Leaders of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council to attend Standards Committee 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To discharge the legal obligation on Standards Committees to 

ensure leaders of political groups take steps to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by members of their groups. 

 
Background: 
 
New Duty on Group Leaders 
 
2. As indicated in previous reports, the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 addresses some new obligations for 
Standards Committees. The Act imposes specific duties on 
political leaders to promote and maintain standards of conduct 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



within members of their group, and to cooperate with the 
Standards Committee in the exercise if its functions. This 

requires leaders of political groups to take steps to promote 
and maintain h
[...]
p leader to the standards committee to demonstrate how 
compliance with the duty is achieved.  The standards 
committee should then consider each report and provide 
feedback to the Group Leaders. A standards committee must 
also provide advice and training, or arrange to train Group 
Leaders on the new duty. At the start of each administration this 
should take place within six months of the election and be 
reviewed at least annually. It should be noted that such training 
for Group Leaders took place on the 8th and 9th June 2022 

 

11. The standards committee chair may wish to meet with Group 
Leaders periodically to review behaviour. 

 
 

12. Accordingly, the Monitoring Officer would suggest that 
members of the Standards Committee discharge their new 
duties by providing a series of set questions to Group Leaders 
to ask them to provide information for the Standards Committee 
and that the Standards Committee invite the respective five 
Group Leaders in Neath Port Talbot Council to attend a 

Page 12



Standards Committee during the 2022-2023 year to provide the 
Standards Committee with the opportunity to discuss code of 
conduct matters with them and how such approaches are 
considered within their political groups. 
 

13. At its meeting in July 2022, Standards Committee agreed to 
invite one or two Group Leaders to each meeting of the 
Standards Committee over the coming year. 
 

14. Questions (previously agreed by members) have been provided 
in advance to Group Leaders to afford the opportunity to 
consider the issues that the Standards Committee would like to 
raise. 
 

15.  The questions are set out set out below: 
 
(a) Could you please introduce yourself and explain how long 

you have been a group leader? 
(b) How appropriate to you believe the Code of Conduct is?? 
(c) What steps do you take to promote high standards of 

conduct within your political group? 
(d) What do you understand the role of the Standards 

Committee to be? 
(e) Is there any work you feel the Standards Committee should 

be undertaking over the next year to help you with your role 
as group leader? 

(f) How can the Standards Committee become more active in 
promoting ethical conduct among Councillors / Co-opted 
Members? 

(g) The Ombudsman, Adjudication Panel for Wales and the 
High Court has taken a view on politicians (and in some 
cases senior officers) having a “thick skin” and on political 
banter being part of the political landscape. What are your 
own views and how would you as a Political Group 
Leader/Committee Chair ensure that the line is not crossed. 

Page 13



(h) What are your views on the Authority’s Code of Conduct 
training? How do you rate its effectiveness? How could it be 
improved so as to raise the ethical standards of Councillors 
/ Co-opted Members? 

(i) Training for Councillors / Co-opted Members is vitally 
important.  How can the Standards Committee tackle those 
that do not see training as important? 

(j) The Authority’s Local Resolution Process (LRP)(Cllr v Cllr) 
is capable of being used by Councillors. In the event of a 
dispute will you be encouraging your party to use the 
process? Do you consider the lack of referrals to the LRP 
demonstrates that councillors are behaving within the 
Code? 

 

16. The attendee at todays’ meeting is Cllr Martyn Peters, Leader 
of the Dyffryn Independents and Cllr Helen Ceri Clarke, Leader 
of the Coedffranc Liberal and Green Group 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
17. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
18. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
19. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
20. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

Page 14



21. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
22. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
23. That Members discuss code of conduct related matters with the 

Group Leader of the Independent Democratic Group and to fulfil 
the legal obligations under the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021. 

 
Appendices:  
 
24. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
25. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

11th April 2023 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Group Leaders of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To discharge the legal obligation on Standards Committees to ensure 

leaders of political groups take steps to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members of their groups and agree methods of 
monitoring. 

 
Background: 
 
Duty on Group Leaders 
 
2. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (“the Act”) 

included some new obligations for Standards Committees. The Act 
imposes specific duties on political leaders to promote and maintain 
standards of conduct within members of their group, and to cooperate with 

the Standards Committee in the exercise if its functions. This requires 

leaders of political groups to take steps to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct by members of their groups.  
 

3. The duty does not make leaders of a political group accountable for the 
behaviour of their members as conduct must be a matter of individual 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



responsibility. However, they do have a role in taking reasonable steps in 
maintaining standards, setting an example, using their influence to 
promote a positive culture, being proactive in promoting high standards of 
conduct in their group and addressing issues as soon as they arise. 
 

4. Reasonable steps the group leader may undertake include: 
 

a. demonstrating personal commitment to and 
[...]
based on the examples in 
the guidance to prompt Group Leaders on the matters to be covered in 
their reports. This is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 19



 
13. So that the Standards Committee retains independence from operational 

matters it will ask Group Leaders to report once per year. However, if 
there are matters of importance during the year these can be reported to 
the Monitoring Officer who will inform the Standards Committee or which 
might be raised by the Standards Committee seeking assurance form 
Group Leaders. Group Leaders will prepare their report in time for the 
March meeting of the Standards Committee. The report will not mention 
specific cases and will refer to the type of actions undertaken. 
 

14. The Standards Committee will meet with each group leader in private 
session to explore their report.  The Standards Committee may also seek 
the view of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

15. The Standards Committee annual report will then contain a short summary 
of  steps taken to fulfill the duty, its opinion on whether sufficient has been 
done, and any future pieces of work that might be undertaken etc. 

 
Financial Impacts:  
 
16. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
17. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
18. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
19. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

20. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
21. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 

Page 20



Recommendations:  
 
22. That Members agree the template compliance form included at Appendix 

1 and consider any alternative ways they would wish to promote 
compliance with the legal duty on Group Leaders. 

 
Appendices:  
 
23. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
24. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
[...]
d the draft annual report prior to its 
consideration by Full Council. 

 
Background: 
 
2. There is now a legal requirement (pursuant to the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Act 2021 for Standards Committees to make an annual 
report to Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council on the standards 
regime within Neath Port Talbot. 
 

3. The report must 
(a) describe how the Standards Committee has discharged its 

functions during the preceding financial year; 
(b) include a summary of reports and recommendations made or 

referred to the Standards Committee by the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales relating to the investigation of alleged 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



breaches of the member code of conduct, and any subsequent 
action taken by the committee; 

(c) include a summary of notices given to the Standards Committee by 
the Adjudication Panel for Wales, relating to the Panel’s decisions 
on possible breaches of the member code of conduct; and 

(d) include the Standards Committee’s assessment of how political 
group leaders have complied with their new duty to promote high 
standards of conduct. 

 

4. The requirement to make an annual report is intended to ensure there is a 
regular and consistent approach to the reporting and consideration of 
standards of conduct by elected members.  This is intended to promote 
local ownership and collective responsibility by members for ensuring high 
standards of conduct within their authority.  
 

5. Neath Port Talbot Council must consider the report and any 
recommendations made by its standards committee within three months of 
its receipt. The consideration of a report will be a matter of public record 
through the published minutes of the meeting. 
 

6. A copy of this report (once approved by Full Council) will be shared with 
the following: 
(a) All elected members of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council; 
(b) All Town and Community Councils; 
(c) Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 
(d) Audit Wales 

 
7. Following discussions between officers and the Chair of the Standards 

Committee, the attached draft annual report of the Standards Committee 
has been prepared and is enclosed at Appendix 1.  
 

8. The Standards Committee is requested to consider the draft report and 
make such changes as it considers appropriate, prior to the presentation 
of the report at Full Council. 

 
Financial Impacts:  
 
9. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
10. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 

Page 26



 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
11. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
12. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

13. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
14. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
15. That Members approve the draft Annual Report of the Standards 

Committee (with any amendments as suggested) and that delegated 
authority be given to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (in 
consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee) to amend the 
report as may be necessary to reflect any updated complaint figures 
received. 

 
Appendices:  
 
16. Appendix 1- Draft Annual Report 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
17. None  
 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

ANNUAL REPORT 

2022-2023 

 

 

Page 29



The Ten General Principles of Public Life 

Selflessness – members should serve only 
the public interest and should never 
improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person. 
 

Personal judgement – members may take 
account of the views of others, including 
their political groups, but should reach their 
own conclusions on the issues before them 
and act in accordance with those 
conclusions. 

Honesty and integrity
[...]
pect of 
the members to that regional organisation 
 
During the municipal year 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023, the Standards Committee 
received no referrals from the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales. 
 
  

Page 46



Local Resolution Process 
 
The Standards Committee notes that the Local Resolution Protocol adopted by Neath Port 
Talbot Council continues to provide a helpful process for resolving relatively ‘low-level’ 
behavioural complaints made by Neath Port Talbot Members about other Members, in a 
timely and proportionate way. 
 
The Standards Committee is pleased to note that no cases have been referred to the 
Hearings Panel during 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023. 
 
The Standards Committee has encouraged Community Councils to adopt their own local 
resolution protocols, using the model developed by One Voice Wales in consultation with 
the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales. 
  

Page 47



Future Priorities 
 
The Standards Committee regularly reviews its forward work programme and has identified 
the following priority areas for consideration in 2023-2024 
 

 Code of Conduct, Member Training and Development – the Standards Committee 
will consider the need for any further training on the Members’ Code of Conduct 
focussing on Town and Community Councils and facilitate training opportunities for 
Councillors, as part of this a survey and review of Community Council training plans 
so far as they relate to standards and ethical governance will be undertaken. Further 
engagement work will also be undertaken, to include presentations, meetings and 
guidance. 

 

 Declarations of Interest – a review of interests being declared in Council meetings by 
both Town and Community Councillors and County Borough Councillors 

 

 Candidates for Council Elections – the Standards Committee will look to develop an 
easy read guide for proposed candidates on the ethical obligations they will be 
required to meet if elected. 

 

 Observation of Council and Com
[...]
o 
speed up the complaints process and ensure that the 
Ombudsman’s resources are devoted to the investigation of 
serious complaints. Therefore, it is feasible that future years 
may see greater use of this procedure, which could negate 
complaints having to be considered by the PSOW and allow a 
more informal approach of resolution. 

 

Financial Impacts:  
 
14. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
15. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
16. No implications 
 

Page 54



Workforce Impacts: 
 
17. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

18. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
19. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
20. That Members consider the appropriateness of the Local 

Resolution Procedure and consider whether any amendments 
should be made. 

 
Appendices:  
 
21. Appendix 1 – Local Resolution Procedure 

 
List of Background Papers: 
 
22. None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
  

Page 55



Appendix 1 
 

Local Resolution Procedure Member Complaints of 
Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members 

 
Scope of Procedure  
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Members have adopted 
this Protocol which is supplemental to the Protocol on 
Member/Employee Relations and the Code of Conduct requirements 
of the Constitution. The Welsh Government and the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (“PSOW”) have indicated that Member 
against Member complaints should be dealt with locally and 
informally by the Council.  
 
This Procedure recognises that the freedom of expression enjoyed by 
Members is not absolute and the exercise of the freedom incurs 
responsibilities and may be subject to restrictions, notably the 
protection of the reputation and other rights of other Members and 
preve
[...]
o the PSOW 

and the PSOW will consider whether to investigate.  
 
4.9 The Local Resolution Panel may also make recommendations 

to the Standards Committee regarding training or changes to 
any procedures which may have contributed to the complaint 
arising.  

 
4.10 If the complaint is referred to the PSOW and an investigation 

report is produced the independent Member on the Standards 
Committee who was appointed to the Local Resolution Panel 
will not take part in any proceedings relating to that 
investigation report. 

 

Page 60



  

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MR 

CRAIG GRIFFITHS 
 

11th April 2023 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Procedure for Conducting Disciplinary Hearings 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
1. To adopt the Procedure for Conducting Disciplinary Hearings set out in 

Appendix 1 of this Report 

 
Background: 
 
2. Part 3 Local Government Act 2000 (the Act) enables the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales to require Standards Committees to determine 
whether a councillor or co-opted member has breached the code of 
conduct, where the Ombudsman considers that the facts of the alleged 
breach to not warrant an immediate reference to the Adjudication Panel for 
Wales.  
 

3. The attached draft procedure is an updated version from the previous 
version adopted by the Council. This is to ensure it reflects principles such 
as hearings being conducted in Welsh, should the Councillor choose and 
to further expand on the possibility that a hearing could be conducted by 
written representations and to enable the possibility of a hearing being 
conducted virtually via Microsoft TEAMS. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



4. Similar procedures adopted by other Councils and the procedures adopted 
by the Adjudication Panel for Wales and aims to set out clearly to the 
committee, officers, and councillors and their representatives, the process 
that will be followed in the event that a disciplinary breach is referred to the 
committee for consideration. 
 

Financial Impacts:  
 
5. No implications. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
6. An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
Valleys Communities Impacts:  
 
7. No implications 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
8. No implications 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 

9. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 
 
Consultation: 
 
10. There is no requirement for external consultation on this  item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
11. That Members approve the procedure for conducting disciplinary hearings 

set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
Appendices:  
 
12. Appendix 1 – Procedure for conducting disciplinary hearings. 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
13. None  

Page 62



 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 
Email: c.griffiths2@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Standards Committee Hearing Procedure 

For Code of Conduct Referrals 

 
This document sets out the procedure for the Standards Committee to follow 

where it is required to make a decision as to the conduct of a councillor, 

town/community councillor or co-opted member following a referral by the Public 

Service Ombudsman for Wales. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Standards Committee (the Committee) may be required to determine a 

complaint referred to the Committee by the Public Service Ombudsman for 

Wales (PSOW) under Part 3 Local Government Act 2000 (the Act). This may 

arise as the result of either: 

 
(a) The PSOW ceasing an investigation and referring the matter to the 

Monitoring Officer under section 70(4) of the Act and the Monitoring 

Officer then investigating the matter and reporting the conclusion of 

his/her investigation to the Committee or, 

(b) The PSOW undertaking an investigation and then referring the 

matters which are the subject of th
[...]
the Welsh Government Response to the Local Government 
Ethical Standards Framework Review and approve the proposed consultation 
response by Neath Port Talbot Council 

 
Background: 
 

In March 2021, the then Minister for Housing and Local Government 
commissioned an independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (“the 
Framework”) for local government in Wales established by the Local Government 
Act 2000 (“the 2000 Act”).  An overview of the Framework is included at annex 2. 
The Framework extends to county and county borough councils, corporate joint 
committees, national park authorities, fire and rescue authorities and community 
and town councils. Where the term council(s) is/are used throughout this 
document this also extends to all member(s) of the above-named bodies. 

The Framework has remained largely unchanged over the last 20 years, so an 
independent review was felt important to maintain confidence in the system and 
ensure developments in the way councillors and their public lives are reflected in 
its operation. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



An effective ethical framework is essential to ensure people and councillors from 
all backgrounds have confidence to engage with local democracy or stand for 
elected office. It is part of making Wales a diverse and inclusive nation and its 
review is an action in our Anti-racist Wales Action Plan. 

In addition, it is essential the Framework reflects significant legislation made 
since its establishment, in particular the Equality Act 2010, the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 (“the 2021 Act”). This document contains links to the original 
legislation. In some cases, the legislation has since been amended and links to 
the amended legislation are contained in the bibliography at the end of this 
document. 

The 2021 Act introduced several measures intended to complement the existing 
Framework. Firstly, it placed a new duty on l
[...]
ch and Parent Governor Representatives. 
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That the Standards Committee consider and note the Welsh Government 
Response to the Local Government Ethical Standards Framework Review and 
approve the proposed consultation response by Neath Port Talbot Council  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 – Welsh Government Response to the Local Government Ethical 
Standards Framework Review 
 
Appendix 2 – Proposed consultation responses by Neath Port Talbot Council 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None  
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mr Craig Griffiths 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Telephone 01639 763767 

Page 76



Question Response 

Do you agree the relevant regulations relating to the Ethical 
Standards Framework should be amended to align with the 
definitions relating to protected characteristics in the Equality Act 
2010, and that we should amend the definition of equality and 
respect in section 7 of The Conduct of Members (Principles) (Wales) 
Order 2001? 

This would be supported. The drafting of the Model Code pre-dates 
these provisions and, whilst the principles set out in the Model Code 
are in the spirit of the Equality Act 2010,  an alignment of the Model 
Code with the protected characteristics in the 2010 Act would not 
only provide clarity but also importantly send a strong message that 
councillors are expected to promote and maintain the highest 
standards of conduct.  

Should the Adjudication Panel Wales (APW) be able to issue 
Restricted Reporting Orders? 

Yes this would be appropriate. Matters relating to elected member 
conduct will undoubtedly attract media coverage and attention, 
therefore to ensure the right to a fair hearing, the safety of 
witnesses, officers and panel members it would be appropriate to 
ensure that such steps are taken to protect these individuals and 
ensure the matter can proceed without risk or legal challenge.  

Should the
[...]
onsibilities under Freedom of Information
legislation. If your details are published as part of the consultation response then
these published reports will be retained indefinitely. Any of your data held
otherwise by Welsh Government will be kept for no more than three years.

This document was downloaded from GOV.WALES and may not be the latest version.
Go to https://www.gov.wales/consultation-recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards-
framework-richard-penn-report for the latest version.
Get information on copyright. Page 118

https://ico.org.uk/
https://www.gov.wales/consultation-recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards-framework-richard-penn-report
https://www.gov.wales/consultation-recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards-framework-richard-penn-report
https://www.gov.wales/copyright-statement


Further information and related documents

Number: WG47012

You can view this document in alternative languages. If you need it in a
different format, please contact us.

This document may not be fully accessible.
For more information refer to our accessibility statement.

This document was downloaded from GOV.WALES and may not be the latest version.
Go to https://www.gov.wales/consultation-recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards-
framework-richard-penn-report for the latest version.
Get information on copyright. Page 119

https://gov.wales/alternative-languages
https://gov.wales/contact-welsh-government
https://www.gov.wales/accessibility-statement-govwales
https://www.gov.wales/consultation-recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards-framework-richard-penn-report
https://www.gov.wales/consultation-recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards-framework-richard-penn-report
https://www.gov.wales/copyright-statement


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Group Leader Invitation
	6 Group Leaders Duties
	Compliance Form

	7 Standards Committee Annual Report
	App - St

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

(Teams/ hybrid at Council Chamber - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  11 April 2023 
 
Chairperson: 
 

L.Fleet 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

T.Ward 
 

Independent 
Members: 
 

A.Davies and D.Lewis 

NPTCBC Members: 
 

Councillors W.Carpenter and S.Thomas 

Community 
Committee Members: 
 

Councillor C.Edwards   
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 
Invited Attendee: 

T.Davies and C.Griffiths 
 
 
Councillor D.M.Peters (for minute number 5) 

 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer suggested a 
Forward Work Programme workshop be arranged following the next 
meeting of the Standards Committee, for Members to advise on any 
additional items they would like to see as part of the Forward Work 
Programme for 2023-24. 
 



 

110423 

It was noted that a new Forward Work Programme would then be 
produced for the start of the new cycle of meetings, following the 
workshop and the Annual Meeting of Council 2023. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 31 January 2023, were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

5. GROUP LEADER INVITATION  
 
Members noted apologies from Councillor H.C.Clarke, Leader of the 
Coedffranc Liberal and Green Group, due to illness. 
 
The Committee welcomed Councillor D.M.Peters (Leader of the 
Dyffryn Independent Group) to answer the circulated form of 
questions to Group Leaders, and to discuss Code of Conduct related 
matters. 
 
Interest was expressed by Members of the Standards Committee to 
attend meetings of the various Town and Community Councils. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the attendance of the Group Leader of 

the Dyffryn Independent Group be noted, to 
ensure that the legal obligations under the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, were fulfilled. 

 
 

6. GROUP LEADERS DUTIES  
 
Discussion took place about how Members would wish to promote 
compliance with the legal duty on Group Leaders, and how best to 
discharge the Standards Committees duties. It was noted that other 
Authorities have been requesting that an annual report by each 
Group Leader be produced in relation to this, and presented to the 
Standards Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the template compliance form included at 

Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be agreed. 
 
 
 



 

110423 

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed the opportunity to present the report at a future 
meeting of Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Annual Report of the Standards 

Committee be commended to Council for 
approval, and that delegated authority be 
given to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (in consultation with the Chair of the 
Standards Committee) to amend the report as 
may be necessary to reflect any updated 
complaint figures received. 

 
 

8. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE  
 
Members considered the appropriateness of the Local Resolution 
Procedure and discussed whether any amendments should be made. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Local Resolution 

Procedure be noted. 
 
 

9. DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That the procedure for conducting disciplinary 

hearings set out in Appendix 1 of the 
circulated report, be approved. 

 
 

10. INDEPENDENT REVIEW  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed consultation response by 

Neath Port Talbot Council, as detailed within 
the circulated report, be agreed. 

 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None were received. 

 
 
 



 

110423 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


